	Subject:  Eyewash Stations; Suitable Facilities for Quick Drenching or Flushing


	Topic:  American National Standard for Emergency Eyewash and Shower Equipment 


	Question:  Everything that I've been able to access on the MIOSHA web pages references the requirements in ANSI Z358.1-1990.  I'm being told, that the current ANSI Z358.1-2004 requires dual-head, hands-free operation and the use of tepid water. If in fact this is true, what is MIOSHA's position?  Is the current ANSI standard in-play for compliance purposes?  Or are we OK with complying with the 1990 version to meet the State's interpretation of "suitable facilities for quick drenching or flushing"?  


	Answer: MIOSHA Part 472 (3) indicates that an employer must ensure that suitable facilities for quick drenching or flushing of the eyes and body are provided within the work area for immediate emergency use when the eyes or body of any person may be exposed to injurious or corrosive materials.  ANSI Z358.1-2004, American National Standard for Emergency Eyewash and Shower Equipment establishes minimum performance and use requirements for eyewash and shower equipment for the emergency treatment of the eyes or body of a person who has been exposed to injuries materials.  

The terms suitable facilities, quickdrench showers, acceptable facilities, appropriate eyewash facilities, emergency shower and eye-wash station, eye wash station, and facilities, as utilized in any MIOSHA regulation, are currently defined by the newly revised MIOSHA policy (MIOSHA-STD-07-1R1) as a plumbed- or self-contained emergency shower and/or eyewash equipment, or eye/face wash equipment, meeting the engineering design specifications of the American National Standard for Emergency Eyewash and Shower Equipment (i.e., ANSI Z358.1-2004).
The engineering design specifications of ANSI Z358.1-2004 require that plumbed and self-contained eyewash equipment provide a controlled flow of flushing fluid to both eyes simultaneously at a velocity low enough to be non-injurious to the user.  The eyewash unit shall be designed, manufactured and installed in such a manner that, once activated, it can be used without requiring the use of the operator’s hands.  It is the employer’s responsibility to ensure that eyewash units deliver tepid flushing fluid.  Tepid flushing fluid is defined in the ANSI standard.
Employers who are in compliance with an old version of American National Standard for Emergency Eyewash and Shower Equipment will not be cited for a violation of MIOSHA Part 472(3) as long as the old version is at least equally protective of employee safety and health as the new version.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 472. Medical Services & First Aid 



	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  Application of Standards Requiring Emergency Eyewash/Shower Equipment (MIOSHA-STD-07-1R1) 
For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).
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